
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 10-3743

MICHAEL PURCELL, Individually, and as Personal Representative of the Estate
of Christopher Lee Purcell, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 09 C 6137 — Joan H. Lefkow, *Judge*.

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

THOMAS P. WALSH
Assistant United States Attorney
Civil Division Chief

SAMUEL S. MILLER
Assistant United States Attorney
(312) 886-9083

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Issue Presented for Review 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts. 2

Summary of Argument 5

Argument 6

 I. Standard of Review. 6

 II. Injury Incident to Military Service. 6

 III. Claims That Involve the Judiciary in Military Supervision and
 Management. 11

Conclusion 14

Rule 32 Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bon v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Borden v. Veterans Administration</i> , 41 F.3d 763 (1st Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 357 F.2d 224 (8th Cir. 1966)	9
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1985).	12
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009).	1
<i>Day v. Massachusetts Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Dozler v. United States</i> , 869 F.2d 1165 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1980).	7
<i>Loughney v. United States</i> , 839 F.2d 186 (3rd Cir. 1987).	7, 10
<i>Maas v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 291 (7th Cir.1996).	7, 10
<i>Mason v. United States</i> , 568 F.2d 1135 (5th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Universal Laminating, Ltd.</i> , 2002 WL 31557621 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	3
<i>McGee v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 449061 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	3
<i>Morris v. Albertson, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 936118 (N.D. Ill. 2001).	3
<i>Matter of Scarlata</i> , 979 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Selbe v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1265 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 6-8, 10
<i>Skees v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7, 12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1999).	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	6

<i>Stephenson v. Stone</i> , 21 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994).	6, 8, 12
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 1996).	9
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).	4, 6, 8, 11-13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).	6-8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).	6, 8
<i>Venture Associates Corp. v. Zenith Data Systems Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993).	3
<i>Verma v. United States</i> , 19 F.3d 6446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7, 10
<i>Walls v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 93 (7th Cir. 1987).	6, 8
<i>Yolken v. United States</i> , 590 F.2d 1303 (4th Cir. 1979).	7

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1475.	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).	1, 11
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	1
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).	3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
